Findings of Fact Exercise

June 15, 2009

Executive Officer









ABC Board of REALTORS®







1200 North Sunshine Road

Some Place, USA  66666

RE:  Complainant’s First Letter:  “Donald Davis’ License Should Be Revoked”

Dear Executive Officer.

I don’t know where to begin, because I am overwhelmed by what I learned yesterday when my contractor came over to remove the carpeting from my new home.  I had a horrible experience with my REALTOR®, Donald Davis, who represented me when I purchased the home.  I am writing to let you know that I am completely dissatisfied with his work.  His license should be revoked! 

He didn’t listen to me when I told him how important it was to find a home in “move-in” condition with hardwood floors, necessary because of my kids’ allergies.  He knew that I needed hardwood floors and couldn’t afford to put them in, but simply disregarded my needs just to make a sale.  I know that the market is tough right now and that brokers are desperate to make sales, but I shouldn’t suffer simply because REALTOR® Davis wants to make one!  I thought he was supposed to look after me, so why did I hire him if he wasn’t going to do that?

The bottom line is that the home I naively purchased does not have hardwood floors in “move-in” condition.  Yesterday, we pulled up the carpet only to find that the floors underneath are in appalling condition.  They are severely damaged from pet waste and plant watering.  In fact, my contractor tells me that all of the floors downstairs must be replaced at a cost of $7,000.  That’s $7,000 out of my pocket because of Mr. Davis’ poor representation and lack of disclosure.  

Please help me to somehow resolve this situation.  I’ve seen the television commercials about the benefits of using REALTORS®, who I know are supposed to subscribe to a strict Code of Ethics.  I found the attached complaint form on your board’s Web site, have completed it and enclosed it with this letter.  I hope your organization can help recoup all of the money I’ve spent as a result of Mr. Davis’ negligence.  His license should be revoked!  

With regards,

Marcia Randolph

Ms. Marcia Randolph

241 Sandstone Drive

Lovely Town, USA   55550

555-222-1717 (Cell)   

June 27, 2009

Executive Officer







ABC Board of REALTORS®







1200 North Sunshine Road

Some Place, USA   66666

RE:  Complainant’s Second Letter:  “Donald Davis Violated Articles 1 and 2, and Standard of Practice 2-1; Arbitration Request for $7,000”

Dear Executive Officer: 

Thank you for arranging a meeting for me with a member of the board’s grievance committee.  She was very helpful in explaining the ethics complaint and arbitration request filing processes.  She also gave me some good advice – to be less emotional and more fact-specific about my experience with REALTOR® Davis.  I am applying her advice in this letter.

REALTOR® Davis violated Article 1 because he failed to look after my best interests.  He also violated Article 2 because he exaggerated the “good” condition of the hardwood floors in the home that I recently purchased.  He misrepresented the condition of the floor, which now has cost me $7,000.  So, I request that REALTOR® Davis remit the same amount of money to me, because I had to spend $7,000 to replace the floors in my home.  Attached for your consideration are my revised E-1 Ethics Complaint Form and my A-2 Arbitration Request Form.  I have enclosed a $300 check to initiate the arbitration process.
On April 15, 2009, REALTOR® Davis and I signed an exclusive buyer agency agreement.  Earlier this year, my partner’s sister used Mr. Davis when she bought her home, so he came highly recommended to me by her.  When I signed the agreement with Mr. Davis, I explained that it was absolutely imperative that any three-bedroom home I purchase in Lovely Town must be in “move-in” condition, with “usable” hardwood floors.  I made it crystal clear that my three-year-old and my five-year-old have severe allergies, and that my five-year-old also has asthma.  He knew that my requirements could not be compromised.  However, even though we could not live in a carpeted house, we certainly could look at homes with carpeting, then figure out a solution if the house was right in every other way.  I could simply have the carpeting removed if there were hardwood floors in good condition underneath.   

I also made it clear to Mr. Davis that my budget would not allow me to purchase a brand new home or to install brand new hardwood floors in an older house, so I asked him to find a three-bedroom home, less than 20 years old, with hardwood floors in good condition.        

On April 24, 2009, when REALTOR® Davis showed me 241 Sandstone Drive, I immediately fell in love with the kitchen and the upstairs layout.  This home seemed a perfect fit for my family, especially because the property condition form (attached) says there are hardwood floors throughout.   Although the carpeting was old, I didn’t care, because I intended to have it removed.   
After the showing and while he wrote my offer, I asked REALTOR® Davis to make absolutely sure that the hardwood floors in this home were in usable condition, because I intended to use them.  He said, “I’m sure they are; the seller said there are hardwood floors throughout.”  I mistakenly trusted him and did not pursue the issue further, because I was so eager to purchase my new home.  He led me to the misguided conclusion that all of the floors were in usable condition. On May 27, 2009, I closed, then lined up a contractor right away to install built-in bookcases and remove all of the old carpeting.  On June 14, 2009, my contractor, Brian Conner, came to the house to start work, and he immediately spotted areas on the carpeting downstairs that appeared to be problematic.  The carpeting had “buckled” in some areas, and other areas were stained.  Sure enough, when he pulled up the carpet, the floors looked atrocious!  He said the damage had been caused by plant watering and pet waste.  Attached are his affidavit and his $7,000 bid to replace the ruined hardwood floors. 

That day, after Brian left, I called REALTOR® Davis and the seller to discuss the nasty situation.  I would have called the seller’s broker, too, but the seller does not have one because he sold the home himself.  Both REALTOR® Davis and the seller made it clear to me that they were not interested in helping me with the costs of replacing the floors.     
Again, I think it’s clear that REALTOR® Davis did not represent my best interests in this transaction.  He only looked out for “number one,” and only was interested in the $10,000 he would earn when the property closed.  Because I am a first-time home buyer, he should have protected me!
I hope that your organization will discipline him for violating Articles 1 and 2 and Standard of Practice 2-1 of the Code, and will award me with $7,000 after the arbitration.  REALTOR® Davis must not get away with failing to disclose a pertinent fact that someone with his 25 years of experience and expertise should have uncovered, especially when I asked him to be sure that the floors in my new home were in usable condition!  If I had known that the floors were in such poor condition, my offer would have been $10,000 or more lower to cover the cost of restoring or replacing them.  But, REALTOR® Davis did not even care to ask, and now I have had to pay for his mistake.  Please do not let him get away with this.  It is not right.
Sincerely,

Marcia Randolph

Marcia Randolph

241 Sandstone Drive

Lovely Town, USA   55550

555-222-1717 (Cell)   

July 8, 2009
Jim Johnson, Executive Officer







ABC Board of REALTORS®







1200 North Sunshine Road

Some Place,  USA  66666
RE:  Respondent’s Letter
Dear Executive Officer: 

I’ve read the letters accompanying Ms. Randolph’s ethics complaint and arbitration request and can assure you that I indeed met my fiduciary duties to her, as her agent.  Please allow me to clear things up.
I did ask the seller, Mr. Williams, about the age of the carpet and the condition of the hardwood floors underneath.  On a few occasions, Mr. Williams said that the hardwood floors “are in good condition.”  Mr. Williams also explained that the carpet was 15 years old, so I was not surprised that it looked well worn.  However, I had no idea that the underlying floors were damaged.  There was no reason for me to think that they were!    
Although I am a seasoned broker with 25 years of experience, I have no special expertise in the flooring business.  Every time I was at that house, including the final walk-though, I noticed nothing alarming and no red flags.  There was a lot of furniture inside, yes, but I did not spot anything that would lead me to believe that Mr. Williams was being less than truthful in any of his own representations of the floors.  He must have moved the furniture and large plants around to cover areas with obvious damage, but at the time I had no reason to doubt him.  
I also encouraged Ms. Randolph to arrange for a home inspection.  I explained that if she did not arrange for an inspection, she might be liable for any damage if a problem were to arise.  She declined to have the home inspected, because she is on a very tight budget.  Now, I knew I couldn’t make her do something she didn’t want to do.  If there were any indications the hardwood floors were in disrepair, I would have insisted on a home inspection.  

There has been no violation of the Code of Ethics here.  Given the seller’s representations, I had no reason to pull up the carpet or be concerned about the floor’s condition.  Also, I certainly do not owe Ms. Randolph any money!  Although I am sorry about the position she is in and that her family has had to live through some construction, none of this is my fault.  
Sincerely,

Donald Davis
REALTOR® Donald Davis
Davis Realty  
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 21, 2009
Ms. Marcia Randolph



vs.
REALTOR® Donald Davis
Complainant(s)





Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) _________ of the Code of Ethics.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 21, 2009. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 21, 2009
Ms. Marcia Randolph



vs.
REALTOR® Donald Davis
Complainant(s)





Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts:

REALTOR® Donald Davis and Ms. Marcia Randolph entered into an exclusive buyer’s broker agreement on April 15, 2009.  At that time, Ms. Randolph informed REALTOR® Davis that because of her tight budget and the severe allergies of her two children (her oldest also has asthma) she needed a less-than-20-year-old, three-bedroom home in Lovely Town, with usable hardwood floors.  
On April 24, 2009, REALTOR® Davis showed Ms. Randolph, his client and first-time homebuyer, the property located at 241 Sandstone Drive.  Although carpeted throughout, Ms. Randolph decided to make an offer on the home that day.  She intended to completely remove the carpet to address her children’s health concerns.  

On the day of the showing, prior to writing the offer on this property, Ms. Randolph asked REALTOR® Davis to verify that the hardwood floors underneath the carpet were indeed in usable condition.  REALTOR® Davis replied, “I am sure they are; the seller indicated there are hardwood floors throughout the house.”  He said this after noticing an approximately a 12-inch-by-12-inch area of discoloration on the carpeting.   He never mentioned the discoloration to his client, although it was enough of a concern for him to ask the seller about it.  
The offer was submitted on April 24 and accepted shortly thereafter.  The transaction closed on May 27, 2009.  Shortly after closing, Ms. Randolph hired a contractor to pull up the carpet and build bookshelves.  On June 14, 2009, the contractor discovered that the hardwood floors on the first floor were irreparably damaged because of the after-effects of plant watering and pet waste.  It now has cost Ms. Randolph $7,000 to replace the damaged hardwood floors.
REALTOR® Davis failed to protect his client’s best interests and misrepresented the condition of the hardwood floors when he was asked to verify the floors were in usable condition and he responded, “I am sure they are; the seller indicated there are hardwood floors throughout the house.”  
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find respondent Donald Davis in violation of Article 1 and Article 2.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action:  We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

REALTOR® Donald Davis should be issued a letter of reprimand to be placed and indefinitely remain in his membership file.  REALTOR® Davis is fined $5,000, to be paid to the complainant, Marcia Randolph, within 20 days from REALTOR® Respondent’s receipt of the board of directors’ final action concerning this hearing.  REALTOR® Davis also must take an ethics course within 180 days from receipt of the board of directors’ final action concerning this hearing.  REALTOR® Davis is placed on probation for one year.  If REALTOR® Davis fails to pay the fine or attend the class within the established time frame, he will be terminated from board membership, including all membership rights and privileges, and will be denied all board services, including access to the MLS, with no further action required by the board of directors until such time as he fulfills these sanction(s).

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 21, 2009. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  

Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.

Facilitator’s Notes:  As written, the discipline is flawed, because:
1. a $5,000 fine is excessive for a first time violation
2. fines may not be used to pay an ethics complainant
3. a specific ethics course is not noted; panels should designate a particular class and venue so that there is no confusion about whether the class to be taken by the respondent will meet the hearing panel’s expectations
4. probation is improperly imposed; the panel does not state which recommended discipline will be held in abeyance, and does not clarify when the one-year probationary period begins
